agriculture and food that the IA scenario would amplify, our expert group was predominantly in
favour of the AE scenario, because this AE scenario would be : (a) at least as productive in terms of
useful biomass per surface unit; (b) more resilient to economic, climate and biotic shocks; (c) more
labour intensive than capital intensive; (d) more profitable for farmer households since their input
costs would be cut, their diverse, tasty, nutritious and healthy foods would be better priced on local
and international markets, and their coproduction of environmental goods or services would be paid
for their local or global values, such as safe water, biodiversity reservoirs, soil fertility, nutrient
recycling, pollination, fight against diseases or floods, mitigation of, and adaptation to climate
change. These multiple benefits (or positive impacts) of the AE scenario would also enable India to
achieve multiple Sustainable Development Goals of the 2030 Agenda to respond to pressing
economic, social and ecological challenges and global commitments.

- 13 -

Table A. Key figures for AgroEco2050 scenarios in Andhra Pradesh

 2019
2050 Scenario

100% Industrial
agriculture (IA)

2050 Scenario
100% Natural

farming (NF/AE)
Population (million capita) 52.6 (+1.2%)* 59.5 (+0.4%) 59.5 (+0.4%)
Labour force (20-64 years) 32.5 35.4 (+0.3%) 35.4 (+0.3%)
Unemployment (of 20-64 years) 10.1 (31%)^ 10.6 (30%)^ 2.4 (7%)^
Employment 22.4 (69%)^ 24.8 (70%)^ 33.0 (93%)^
- Farmers 9.3 (42%)^ 5.0 (20%)^ 10.0 (30%)^
- Nonfarmers 13.1 (58%)^ 19.8 (80%)^ 23.0 (70%)^
Cropland area (million ha) 6.2 (–0.0%)* 5.5 (–0.4%) 8.3 (+0.9%)
Hectare per farmer 0.67 (+0.9%)* 1.11 (+1.7%) 0.83 (+0.7%)
Gross Value Added (1012 INR)* 6.1 (+5.8%)* 36.9 (+6.0%) 42.7 (+6.5%)
- Farm sector 1.9 (+4%)* 5.4 (+3.5%) 11.2 (+6%)
- Nonfarm sector 4.2 (+7.3%)* 31.5 (+6.7%) 31.4 (+6.7%)
Productivity (INR/day)* 741 (+5.3%)* 4080 (+5.7%) 3545 (+5.2%)
- Cropland (per ha) 815 (+4.0%)* 2670 (+3.9%) 3719 (+5.0%)
- Farmer (per worker) 544 (+5.0%)* 2967 (+5.6%) 3080 (+5.8%)
- Nonfarmer (per worker) 880 (+4.8%)* 4359 (+5.3%) 3748 (+4.8%)
Plant food production (Gkcal/day) 193 (+2.4%)* 241 (+0.7%) 298 (+1.4%)
- Per hectare (kcal/day) 31,095 (+2.4%)* 43,854 (+1.1%) 36,000 (+0.5%)
- Per farmer (kcal/day) 20,740 (+3.3%)* 48,729 (+2.8%) 29,808 (+1.2%)
- Per capita (kcal/day) 3,669 (+1.1%)* 4,054 (+0.3%) 5,008 (+1.0%)
Structural path (Dorin et al., 2013) Farmer excluding Farmer excluding Farmer developing
Agri income gap (INR/day)* 336 (62%) µ 1392 (47%) µ 668 (22%) µ

Note: AE – agroecology; Ha: hectare; INR: Indian National Rupee; Gkcal: giga kilocalories
Structural path: as defined by Dorin et al. (2013)
* Growth rate per annum (p.a.) from 1980 (39 years)
 Growth rate per annum (p.a.) from 2019 (31 years)
* Constant/Real Indian rupees of 2011-12
^ Category share for the concerned year
µ share in average farmer income of “average nonfarmer income less average farmers income”
Source: Dorin, 2023

- 14 -

1. Introduction

In 2016, after a new decade of worsening agrarian crisis in India (Vaidyanathan, 2006), the southern
Indian state of Andhra Pradesh (AP: 53 million inhabitants and 9.3 million famers in 2020)  initiated
the scaling of what came to be known first as Zero Budget Natural Farming (ZBNF) and later renamed
as the climate-resilient Andhra Pradesh Community-managed Natural Farming (APCNF:
https://apcnf.in). This approach draws on the principles of regenerative agriculture (Harwood, 1983;